determination made by the Department subsequent to their death.

(d) Exemption limitations. The authorized exemption in this Section is subject to the following limitations:
(1) Disabled veterans in receipt of compensation at the 100% rate. The authorized exemption for a qualified veteran is
limited to Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) $25,000 per year of qualifying purchases made by the qualified
veteran, spouse or household member authorized to make purchases on behalf of the qualified veteran in the veteran's
absence. The Tax Commission may request persons asserting or claiming exemption under this Section to provide a
statement executed under oath, that the total sales amounts for which the exemption is applicable have not exceeded the
yearly limitation of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00)$25,000. If an exempt sale exceeds the exemption
limitation, the sales tax in excess of the limitation shall be treated as a direct sales tax liability and the Tax Commission
may recover the tax including penalty and interest by the use of any method authorized by law.